

Thomas M. Melton (Utah State Bar No. 4999)  
meltont@sec.gov  
Daniel Wadley (Utah State Bar No. 10358)  
wadleyd@sec.gov  
Paul N. Feindt (8769)  
feindtp@sec.gov  
Alison J. Okinaka (7954)  
okinakaa@sec.gov  
Securities and Exchange Commission  
15 West South Temple, Suite 1800  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101  
Telephone: (801) 524-5796  
Facsimile: (801) 524-5262

Attorneys for the Plaintiff

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH  
CENTRAL DIVISION**

---

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE  
COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

NATIONAL NOTE OF UTAH, LC, a Utah  
Limited Liability Company and Wayne LaMar  
Palmer, an individual,

Defendants.

**MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT  
AGAINST DEFENDANT WAYNE LaMAR  
PALMER AND MEMORANDUM IN  
SUPPORT THEREOF**

**CIVIL NO: 2:12 CV 00591**

**Judge Bruce S. Jenkins**

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Introduction.....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF ELEMENTS AND UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS.....	2
	A. The Defendants .....	2
	B. Background.....	2
	C. Related Entities .....	5
	D. Ponzi Payments.....	6
	E. Misrepresentations and Omissions .....	8
I.	ARGUMENT .....	11
	A. No Material Issue of Fact Separates the Parties.....	11
	B. Palmer Controlled National Note.....	13
	C. Palmer Sold Securities in the Form of Promissory Notes.....	13
	1. Promissory Notes are Securities .....	14
	a. The Motivation of Investors.....	14
	b. The Plan of Distribution.....	16
	c. Expectations of the Investing Public.....	16
	d. Risk-Reducing Factors.....	17
	D. Palmer Violated the Antifraud Provisions of Section 17(a) of the Securities Act and Section 10(b) of the Securities Exchange Act and Rule 10b-5 thereunder .....	18
	1. Palmer Made Fraudulent Statements and Material Omissions .....	18
	2. Palmer’s Fraud Occurred in Connection with the Purchase or Sale of Securities.....	19
	3. Defendants’ Misrepresentations and Omissions Were Material.....	21
	4. Palmer Acted with Scienter .....	22

5.	Palmer Used the Means and Instrumentalities of Interstate Commerce ....	23
E.	Palmer Violated the Registration Provisions of Sections 5(a) and (c) of the Securities Act .....	24
F.	Palmer Violated Section 15(a) of the Exchange Act .....	27
II.	THE COMMISSION IS ENTITLED TO THE INJUNCTIVE AND MONETARY RELIEF IT SEEKS .....	29
A.	The Court should Permanently Enjoin Palmer .....	29
B.	The Court Should Order Palmer to Disgorge Ill-Gotten Gains .....	31
C.	The Court Should Impose a Civil Monetary Penalty against Palmer .....	32
III.	CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Aaron v. SEC</u> , 446 U.S. 680 (1980).....	18, 22, 24
<u>Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. United States</u> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972).....	19
<u>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</u> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) .....	11, 12
<u>Anixter v. Home-Stake Prod. Co.</u> , 77 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1996).....	22
<u>Armbruster v. Unisys Corp.</u> , 32 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1994).....	11-12
<u>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</u> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988) .....	18, 21
<u>Carter-Wallace, Inc. v. Hoyt</u> , 150 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	20
<u>CFTC v. Vartuli</u> , 228 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	20
<u>Chiarella v. United States</u> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980).....	19
<u>Dreiling v. Peugeot Motors of Am., Inc.</u> , 850 F.2d 1373 (10th Cir. 1988) .....	11
<u>Edward J. Mawod &amp; Co. v. SEC</u> , 591 F.2d 588 (10th Cir. 1979) .....	18, 22
<u>Ernst &amp; Ernst v. Hochfelder</u> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	18, 19, 22
<u>Europe &amp; Overseas Commodity Traders, S.A. v. Banque Paribas London</u> , 147 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 1998).....	24, 27
<u>Everest Sec., Inc. v. SEC</u> , 116 F.3d 1235 (8th Cir. 1997).....	21
<u>Geman v. SEC</u> , 334 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2003).....	20
<u>In re Ames Dep't Stores, Inc. Stock Litig.</u> , 991 F.2d 953 (2d Cir. 1993).....	20
<u>In re NWB Commercial Paper Litig.</u> , 813 F. Supp. 7 (D.D.C. 1992).....	14
<u>Massachusetts Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Sec. Investor Prot. Corp.</u> , 411 F. Supp. 411 (D. Mass. 1976).....	28
<u>Matheson v. Armbrust</u> , 284 F.2d 670 (9th Cir. 1960).....	23
<u>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</u> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986) .....	11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONTINUED

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>McNabb v. SEC</u> , 298 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2002).....	16
<u>Pereira v. United States</u> , 347 U.S. 1, 8-9 (1954).....	23
<u>Pollack v. Laidlaw Holdings, Inc.</u> , 27 F.3d 808 (2d Cir. 1994).....	15, 16
<u>R&amp;W Technical Servs. Ltd. v. CFTC</u> , 205 F.3d 165 (5th Cir. 2000).....	20-21
<u>Reves v. Ernst &amp; Young</u> , 494 U.S. 56 (1990).....	13-15, 16
<u>SEC v. Am. Commodity Exch., Inc.</u> , 546 F.2d 1361 (10th Cir. 1976).....	13, 29
<u>SEC v. Autocorp Equities, Inc.</u> , 292 F. Supp. 2d 1310 (D. Utah 2003) .....	24
<u>SEC v. Blazon Corp.</u> , 609 F.2d 960 (9th Cir. 1979).....	26
<u>SEC v. Bonastia</u> , 614 F.2d 908 (3d Cir. 1980) .....	12
<u>SEC v. Brethen</u> , No. C-3-90-071, 1992 WL 420867 (S.D. Ohio Oct. 15, 1992) .....	33
<u>SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau, Inc.</u> , 375 U.S. 180 (1963).....	19
<u>SEC v. Carnicle</u> , 216 F.3d 1088 (10th Cir. 2000).....	12
<u>SEC v. Century Inv. Transfer Corp.</u> , Fed. Sec. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 93,232 47 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 5, 1971) .....	28
<u>SEC v. Cochran</u> , 214 F.3d 1261 (10th Cir. 2000).....	21
<u>SEC v. Cross Fin. Servs., Inc.</u> , 908 F. Supp. 718 (C.D. Cal. 1995).....	17
<u>SEC v. Current Fin. Servs., Inc.</u> , 100 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2000) .....	25
<u>SEC v. Curshen</u> , No. 09-1196, 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 7555 (10th Cir. Apr. 13, 2010) .....	18
<u>SEC v. Custable</u> , No. 94 C 3755, 1996 WL 745372 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 26, 1996) .....	33
<u>SEC v. Deyon</u> , 977 F. Supp. 510 (D. Me. 1997) .....	33
<u>SEC v. DCI Telecomms., Inc.</u> , 122 F. Supp. 2d 495 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	25
<u>SEC v. Edwards</u> , 540 U.S. 389, 397 (2004).....	15-16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONTINUED

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>SEC v. First Jersey Sec., Inc.</u> , 101 F.3d 1450 (2d Cir. 1996).....	32
<u>SEC v. First Pac. Bancorp</u> , 142 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 1998).....	32
<u>SEC v. Friendly Power Co. LLC</u> , 49 F. Supp. 2d 1363 (S.D. Fla. 1999).....	24-25
<u>SEC v. Geyser Minerals Corp.</u> , 452 F.2d 876 (10th Cir. 1971) .....	12, 29
<u>SEC v. Hansen</u> , No. 83 CIV 3692, 1984 WL 2413 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 1984).....	28
<u>SEC v. Harris</u> , No. 03-6109, 2004 U.S. App. LEXIS 9370 (2d Cir. May 13, 2004).....	25
<u>SEC v. Interlink Data Network of Los Angeles, Inc.</u> , No. 93-3073 R, 1993 WL 603274 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 15, 1993).....	28
<u>SEC v. Int’l Chem. Dev. Co.</u> , 469 F.2d 20 (10th Cir. 1972) .....	24, 25
<u>SEC v. J.T. Wallenbrock &amp; Assocs.</u> , 440 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	14, 15, 32
<u>SEC v. Johnston</u> , No. 90-4189, 1992 U.S. App. LEXIS 17626 (10th Cir. July 28, 1992) .....	24
<u>SEC v. Lybrand</u> , 200 F. Supp. 2d 384 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	24
<u>SEC v. Mgmt. Dynamics, Inc.</u> , 515 F.2d 801 (2d Cir. 1975) .....	30
<u>SEC v. Manor Nursing Ctrs., Inc.</u> , 458 F.2d 1082 (2d Cir. 1972).....	19
<u>SEC v. Mantria Corp.</u> , No. 09 Civ. 02676, 2011 WL 3439348 (D. Colo. Aug. 5, 2011) .....	22
<u>SEC v. Merrill Scott &amp; Assocs., Ltd.</u> , 505 F. Supp. 2d 1193 (D. Utah 2007) .....	13, 28, 31
<u>SEC v. Milan Capital Group, Inc.</u> , No. 00-CIV-108(DLC), 2000 WL 1682761 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2000) .....	13, 29, 30
<u>SEC v. Moran</u> , 944 F. Supp. 286 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	33
<u>SEC v. Murphy</u> , 626 F.2d 633 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	11, 29, 30, 31
<u>SEC v. Nat’l Exec. Planners, Ltd.</u> , 503 F. Supp. 1066 (M.D.N.C. 1980).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONTINUED

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>SEC v. Novus Techs., LLC</u> , Case No. 2:07-CV-235-TC, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 111851 (D. Utah Oct. 20, 2010).....	24
<u>SEC v. Parkersburg Wireless LLC</u> , 991 F. Supp. 6 (D.D.C. 1997).....	25
<u>SEC v. Pros Int’l, Inc.</u> , 994 F.2d 767 (10th Cir. 1993).....	22-23, 30, 31
<u>SEC v. Ralston Purina Co.</u> , 346 U.S. 119 (1953).....	25-26
<u>SEC v. Rana Research, Inc.</u> , 8 F.3d 1358 (9th Cir. 1993).....	20
<u>SEC v. Research Automation Corp.</u> , 585 F.2d 31 (2d Cir. 1978).....	12
<u>SEC v. Savoy Indus., Inc.</u> , 587 F.2d 1149 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	20
<u>SEC v. Smith</u> , No. C2-CV-04-739, 2005 WL 2373849 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 7, 2005).....	21
<u>SEC v. Solucorp Indus., Ltd.</u> , 274 F. Supp. 2d 379 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	27
<u>SEC v. TLC Invs. &amp; Trade Co.</u> , 179 F. Supp. 2d 1149 (C.D. Cal. 2001).....	21
<u>SEC v. U.N. Dollars Corp.</u> , No. 01 Civ. 9059 (AGS), 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1099 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 2003).....	25
<u>SEC v. Unifund SAL</u> , 910 F.2d 1028 (2d Cir. 1990).....	30
<u>SEC v. United Monetary Servs., Inc.</u> , [1990 Transfer Binder] Fed. Sec. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 95,284 at 96,302 (S.D. Fla. 1990).....	28
<u>SEC v. Universal Major Indus. Corp.</u> , 546 F.2d 1044 (2d Cir. 1976).....	24
<u>SEC v. Wolfson</u> , 539 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2008).....	18
<u>SEC v. Zandford</u> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002).....	19-20, 21
<u>Stoiber v. SEC</u> , 161 F.3d 745 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	16
<u>TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</u> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976).....	18
<u>United Hous. Found., Inc. v. Forman</u> , 421 U.S. 837 (1975).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONTINUED

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>United States v. Bremers</u> , 54 F. App'x 591 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	22
<u>United States v. Naftalin</u> , 441 U.S. 768 (1979).....	18
<u>United States v. Papercraft Corp.</u> , 393 F. Supp. 408 (W.D. Pa. 1975) .....	12
<u>United States v. Tallant</u> , 547 F.2d 1291 (5th Cir. 1977).....	23
<u>Western Federal Corp. v. Erickson</u> , 739 F.2d 1439, 1442 (9th Cir. 1984).....	27



<u>STATUTES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. § 77a <i>et seq</i> :	
§ 3(a)(11); 15 U.S.C. § 77c(a)(11).....	26
§ 20(b); 15 U.S.C. § 77t(b) .....	29
§ 20(d)(2); 15 U.S.C. § 77t(d)(2) .....	33
Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78a <i>et seq</i> :	
§ 3(a)(4); 15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(4).....	28
§ 15(a); 15 U.S.C. § 78o... ..	28
§ 21(d)(1); 15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(1) .....	29
§ 21(d)(3); 15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(3) .....	33
17 C.F.R. § 201.1004.....	34
17 C.F.R. § 230.504 .....	27
17 C.F.R. §230.505-506.....	26
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5.....	31
 <u>FEDERAL RULES</u>	 <u>PAGE</u>
Fed R. Civ. P. 56(c).....	11
Fed R. Civ. P. 56(e).....	11
